totaled $173 paid by the general fund.  This principal payment retired the remaining capital lease obligation
for the postage machine.

HILLSDALE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

41

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Governmental activities capital assets have been restated.  Certain capital assets previously reported as
“land” and “buildings and improvements” have been reclassified to be reported as “land improvements” to
better reflect their nature.  These adjustments have been reported as “category reclassifications” below.  In
addition, the District has reported a prior period adjustment (see Note 3.B) to correct for errors and
omissions in the amount previously reported as accumulated depreciation at June 30, 2006.  The effects of
the corrections are reported as “accumulated depreciation adjustment” below.  The following table
summarizes the adjustments to capital assets as previously reported at June 30, 2006:

Accumulated Restated
Balance Category Depreciation Balance

 June 30, 2006 Recalssifications Adjustment June 30, 2006

Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 227,735$   (175,765)$   -$   51,970$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 227,735   (175,765)   -   51,970

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements -   361,542   -   361,542
  Buildings and improvements 2,925,618   (185,777)   -   2,739,841
  Furniture and equipment 1,847,634   -   -   1,847,634
  Vehicles 714,718   -   -   714,718
  Infrastructure 15,220   -   -   15,220
  Textbooks 532,988   -   -   532,988

Total capital assets, being depreciated 6,036,178   175,765   -   6,211,943

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements -   (165,073)   (22,954)   (188,027)
  Buildings and improvements (565,866)   165,073   (1,564,434)   (1,965,227)
  Furniture and equipment (1,403,191)   -   -   (1,403,191)
  Vehicles (513,658)   -   -   (513,658)
  Infrastructure (2,194)   -   (11,008)   (13,202)
  Textbooks (458,693)   -   -   (458,693)

Total accumulated depreciation (2,943,602)   -   (1,598,396)   (4,541,998)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 3,320,311$   -$   (1,598,396)$   1,721,915$

HILLSDALE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

42

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS – (Continued)

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental Activities: June 30, 2006   Additions  Deductions June 30, 2007
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 51,970$   -$   -$   51,970$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 51,970   -   -   51,970

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 361,542   3,390   -   364,932
  Buildings and improvements 2,739,841   -   -   2,739,841
  Furniture and equipment 1,847,634   31,427   (22,578)   1,856,483
  Vehicles 714,718   88,156   -   802,874
  Infrastructure 15,220   -   -   15,220
  Textbooks 532,988   -   -   532,988

Total capital assets, being depreciated 6,211,943   122,973   (22,578)   6,312,338

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (188,027)   (3,573)   -   (191,600)
  Buildings and improvements (1,965,227)   (53,943)   -   (2,019,170)
  Furniture and equipment (1,403,191)   (81,149)   20,763   (1,463,577)
  Vehicles (513,658)   (48,089)   -   (561,747)
  Infrastructure (13,202)   (558)   -   (13,760)
  Textbooks (458,693)   (26,649)   -   (485,342)

Total accumulated depreciation (4,541,998)  (213,961)   20,763   (4,735,196)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 1,721,915$  (90,988)$   (1,815)$   1,629,112$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 92,420$
  Special 1,864
  Vocational 3,355
Support Services:
  Pupil 729
  Instructional staff 28,580
  Administration 4,377
  Fiscal 498
  Operations and maintenance 3,022
  Pupil transportation 70,052
Extracurricular activities 8,149
Food service operations 915
Total depreciation expense 213,961$

HILLSDALE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS